

Kenton C. Ward, CFM Surveyor of Hamilton County Phone (317) 776-8495 Fax (317) 776-9628

Suite 188 One Hamilton County Square Noblesville, Indiana 46060-2230

February 7, 2007

TO: Hamilton County Drainage Board

RE: Williams Creek Drainage Shed Area, Parkwood West Arm

Attached is a petition filed by Duke Realty, LLC., along with plans, calculations, quantity summary and assessment roll for the Parkwood West Arm, Williams Creek Drainage Shed Area to be located in Clay Township. I have reviewed the submittals and petition and have found each to be in proper form.

I have made a personal inspection of the land described in the petition. Upon doing so, I believe that the drain is practicable, will improve the public health, benefit a public highway, and be of public utility and that the costs, damages and expenses of the proposed drain will probably be less than the benefits accruing to the owners of land likely to be benefited. The drain will consist of the following:

2,325 feet of Open Ditch

The total length of the drain will be 2,325 feet.

The open ditch listed above is the existing open ditch in the Right of Way of I-465 from the outlet point of Parkwood West, Str. 59 in the construction plans for Parkwood West Phase 1 by Woolpert, dated May 15, 2006 and having job number 65493, and running in a westerly direction along I-465 to Williams Creek. Also to be included as regulated drain at this time is that portion of Williams Creek from the north right of way line of I-465 to the south right of way line of I-465.

The underground detention system located on parcel 16-13-11-00-00-026.000 is not to be considered part of the regulated drain. Only the open ditch from the outlet will be maintained as part of the regulated drain. The maintenance of the underground detention system, mechanical separator BMP, and outlet pipe will be the responsibility of the property owner.

I have reviewed the plans and believe the drain will benefit each lot equally. Therefore, I recommend each lot be assessed equally. I also believe that no damages will result to landowners by the construction of this drain. I recommend a maintenance assessment of \$10.00 per acre for commercial areas, with a \$75.00 minimum, and \$10.00 per acre for roadways. With this assessment the total annual assessment for this drain/this section will be \$326.90.

The petitioner was not required to submit surety for the proposed drain because the outlet point for this project is an existing open ditch.

I believe this proposed drain meets the requirements for Urban Drain Classification as set out in IC 36-9-27-67 to 69. Therefore, this drain shall be designated as an Urban Drain.

The easement for this open ditch shall be 75 feet from the top of bank in both directions or the Right of Way line for I-465, which ever is less. This will only place easement on the Right of Way at this time, but should additional easement be needed, it will be addressed on the southern parcels as development occurs.

I recommend the Board set a hearing for this proposed drain for March 26, 2007.

Kenton C. Ward, CFM

Hamilton County Surveyor

KCW/grh

(Revised 06/08/04)

MAY 3 0 2006

OFFICE OF SEASON OF COURT SEASONS

COUNTY OF HAMILTON)

TO: HAMILTON COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD

STATE OF INDIANA

% Hamilton County Surveyor
One Hamilton County Square, Suite 188
Noblesville, IN. 46060-2230

In the matter of	Parkwood	West	Subdivision, Section
Williams Crea	N Drain	Petition	

Petitioner is the owner of all lots in the land affected by the proposed new regulated drain. The drainage will affect various lots in Parkweed West, a subdivision in Hamilton County, Indiana. The general route of such drainage shall be in existing easements and along public roads as shown in the plans on file in the Surveyor's Office.

Petitioner believes that the cost, damages and expenses of the proposed improvement will be less than the benefits which will result to the owners of the land likely to be benefited thereby. Petitioner believes the proposed improvements will:

- (a) improve public health
- (b) benefit a public street
- (c) be of public utility

Petitioner agrees to pay the cost of construction of the drainage system and requests periodic maintenance assessments by the Board thereafter.

The Petitioner also agrees to the following:

- To provide the Drainage Board a Performance Bond or Non-Revocable Letter of Credit
 for the portion of the drainage system which will be made a regulated drain. The bond
 will be in the amount of 120% of the Engineer's estimate. The bond will be in effect
 until construction of 100% of the system is completed and so certified by the Engineer.
- The Petitioner shall retain an Engineer throughout the construction phase.
 At completion of the project the Petitioner's Engineer shall certify that the drainage system which is to be maintained as a regulated drain has been constructed as per construction plans.
- 3. The Petitioner agrees to request in writing to the County Surveyor any changes from the approved plan and must receive written authorization from the County Surveyor prior to implementation of the change. All changes shall be documented and given to the Surveyor to be placed in the Drain file.
- 4. The Petitioner shall instruct his Engineer to provide a reproducible print on a 24" x 36" Mylar of the final design of the Drainage System. This shall be submitted to the County Surveyor prior to the release of the Performance Bond.
- 5. The Petitioner shall comply with the Erosion Control Plan as specified on the construction plans. Failure to comply with the Erosion Control Plan shall be determined by the Board as being an obstruction to the drainage system. The County Surveyor shall immediately install or repair the needed measures at Petitioners cost as per IC 36-9-27-46.

Adobe PDF Fillable Form

The Petitioner further requests that the Drain be classified as an Urban Drain as per IC 36-9-27-69(d).

RECORDED OWNER(S) OF LAND INVOLVED

Main M. Kemolds Signed	
Signed	Signed
AARON M REYNOLDS Printed Name	
rimled Name	Printed Name
<u>S/19/2006</u> Date	
Date	Date
Signed	Signed
Printed Name	Printed Name
Date	Date

Gasb 34 Asset Price & Drain Length Log

Drain-Improvement: Williams Creek Drain: Parkwood Wast Arm

					If Applicable	
Orain Type:	Size:	Length	Length (DB Query)	Length Reconcile	Price:	Cost:
open		2325				# 45,453
					-	
		-				
					<u> </u>	
	Sum:	2325				# 45, 453
						•
inal Report:						
omments:						
						
	·					

FINDINGS AND ORDER

CONCERNING THE MAINTENANCE OF THE

Williams Creek Drainage Area, Parkwood West Arm

On this **26th** day of March 2007, the Hamilton County Drainage Board has held a hearing on the Maintenance Report and Schedule of Assessments of the Williams Creek Drainage Area, Parkwood West Arm.

Evidence has been heard. Objections were presented and considered. The Board then adopted the original/amended Schedule of Assessments. The Board now finds that the annual maintenance assessment will be less than the benefits to the landowners and issues this order declaring that this Maintenance Fund be established.

HAMILTON COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD

President

Member

Member

STATE OF INDIANA)

COUNTY OF HAMILTON)

BEFORE THE HAMILTON COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD NOBLESVILLE, INDIANA

IN THE MATTER OF THE RECONSTRUCTION OF THE

Williams Creek Drainage Area, Parkwood West Arm

FINDINGS AND ORDER FOR RECONSTRUCTION

The matter of the proposed Reconstruction of the Williams Creek Drainage Area, Parkwood West Arm came before the Hamilton County Drainage Board for hearing on March 26, 2007, on the Reconstruction Report consisting of the report and the Schedule of Damages and Assessments. The Board also received and considered the written objection of an owner of certain lands affected by the proposed Reconstruction, said owner being:

Evidence was heard on the Reconstruction Report and on the aforementioned objections.

The Board, having considered the evidence and objections, and, upon motion duly made, seconded and unanimously carried, did find and determine that the costs, damages and expenses of the proposed Reconstruction will be less than the benefits accruing to the owners of all land benefited by the Reconstruction.

The Board having considered the evidence and objections, upon motion duly made, seconded and unanimously carried, did adopt the Schedule of Assessments as proposed, subject to amendment after inspection of the subject drain as it relates to the lands of any owners which may have been erroneously included or omitted from the Schedule of Assessments.

The Board further finds that it has jurisdiction of these proceedings and that all required notices have been duly given or published as required by law.

Wherefore, it is ORDERED, that the proposed Reconstruction of the Williams Creek Drainage Area, Parkwood West Arm be and is hereby declared established.

Thereafter, the Board made inspection for the purpose of determining whether or not the lands of any owners had been erroneously included or excluded from the Schedule of Assessments. The Board finds on the basis of the reports and findings at this hearing as follows:

1000

Membe

Member

ATTEST